## RFQ 974 With Addendum No. 1

## **Dive Inspection Services**



Sea-Side Diving, Inc 28612 Harper Ave St Clair Shores, MI 48081 586-772-7676

## **Table of Contents**

	<b>PAGE</b>
Section A: Professional Qualifications	3
Section B: Past Involvement with Similar Projects	4
Section C: Proposed Work Plan	6
Section D: Fee Proposal (contained in a separate envelope)	7
Section E: Authorized Negotiator	8
Section F: Attachments	9
A: Legal Status of Respondent	
B: City of Ann Arbor Non-Discrimination Declaration of	
Compliance	
C: City of Ann Arbor Living Wage Declaration of Compliance	
D: Vendor Conflict of Interest Disclosure	
E: W-9	
F: Insurance Certificate	

### **Section A: Professional Qualifications**

Sea-Side Diving, Inc is a Corporation licensed in the State of Michigan. It is located at 28612 Harper Avenue in the city of St Clair Shores, MI 48081. We have been incorporated since 1976. Paul Skoglund is the President, chief negotiator and dive supervisor. He can be reached at 586-772-7676.

Our professional personnel are:

Tom MacQueen – diver Lives in St Clair Shores, MI

Has been diving with Sea-Side Diving for over 15 years. Tom has been a diver on all the City Municipality water intakes serviced by Sea-Side Diving. Many of these sites are in high current areas on the St Clair River. Besides his diving qualifications Tom is also a certified Healthcare Provider through the American Heart Association.

Dennis Edel - diver

Lives in Clinton Township, MI

Has been diving with Sea-Side Diving for over 10 years. Dennis has been a diver on all the City Municipality water intakes serviced by Sea-Side Diving. Many of these sites are in high current areas on the St Clair River. Besides his diving qualifications Dennis is also a certified Healthcare Provider through the American Heart Association.

Jeffrey Lord – diver Lives in St Clair Shores, MI

Jeff has been diving with Sea-Side Diving for over 5 years. Recently he has been performing the debris net inspections in zero visibility water on a weekly basis at Consumers Energy. Besides his diving qualifications, Jeff is also a certified EFR (Emergency First Aid Responder) through PADI.

Femia Alberts – diver, videotographer, equipment specialist Lives in Roseville, MI

Femia has been with Sea-Side Diving since inception. She has been a diver on all the City Municipality water intakes serviced by Sea-Side Diving. Many of these sites are in high current areas on the St Clair River. She also is a certified service technician for the equipment used by the divers.

## Section B: Past Involvement with Similar Projects

Sea-Side Diving has been performing Water Intake Clean-Ups and Inspections for City Municipalities for almost 20 years. These jobs required exterior crib cleaning, grate removal and interior crib cleaning. Videos of before and after cleaning were provided. When requested we also:

Replaced grates
Assisted with water sampling line installations
Replaced line retention brackets
Retrieved sampling lines pulled into intake tubes
Located and cleaned out emergency shut offs

As you can see by the references below, many of these municipalities are located on the St Clair River and the intakes are in high current locations. Our team of divers are uniquely qualified to work in strong currents.

#### References:

### **City of Mt Clemens Water Department**

1 Crocker Blvd Mt Clemens, MI 48043 Theresa Lucci 586-469-6818 Ext 319 Staff Involved: Paul Skoglund, Tom MacQueen, Dennis Edel, Femia Alberts

## **City of St Clair Water Department**

1200 Adams
St Clair, MI 48079
Keith Eiser 810-329-5276
Staff Involved: Paul Skoglund, Tom MacQueen, Dennis Edel, Femia Alberts

#### **East China Township Water Plant**

5111 River Rd
East China, MI 48054
Mike McLeod 810-765-4647
Staff Involved: Paul Skoglund, Tom MacQueen, Dennis Edel, Femia Alberts

We have also performed weekly inspections of the fish deterrent nets at the Consumers Energy JR Whiting plant for over 15 years. These inspections are always in zero visibility conditions. Upon request, we assisted plant personnel with removing large debris from their intake grate.

#### Reference:

#### **Consumers Energy**

JR Whiting Plant Erie, MI 48133 Frank Rand 734-848-2610 Staff Involved: Paul Skoglund, Tom MacQueen, Dennis Edel, Femia Alberts, Jeff Lord

## Section C: Proposed Work Plan

### How managed/scheduled

We understand that projects performed for the Ann Arbor City Water Department will be task based. Once a contract has been awarded to us, we only require that the names of those individuals who have the authority to request our diving services be identified. Then when diving services are needed, that person(s) needs only call us and identify the task required and how quickly service is needed. If it is an emergency, we will respond within 24 hours. Otherwise we will respond within 14 days (or later, but only if requested).

#### Data delivered

All dive reports and videos will be mailed to the Water plant. If required earlier, they can be emailed first but a hard copy will still be mailed. If requested, we can send a member of the dive team to discuss with the Water Department personnel.

#### Working relationship

Our policy has always been to be very available to our clients. They may contact at us at any time to discuss upcoming projects or obtain more detail about past projects.

#### Philosophy regarding providing services

Completing projects on time and to the satisfaction of the customer is our first priority.

<u>Compatibility with city's standards, goals, and objectives</u> Sea-Side Diving will comply with the city's standards, goals and objectives.

## Section D: Fee Proposal

The Fee Proposal is contained in a separate envelope.

## **Section E: Authorized Negotiator**

The authorized negotiator for Sea-Side Diving, Inc is:

Paul Skoglund 28612 Harper Ave St Clair Shores, MI 48081 586-772-7676 work 586-771-0541 home 586-772-3581 fax info@diveSSDS.com

## **Section F: Attachments**

Attachment A - Legal Status of Respondent

Attachment B - City of Ann Arbor Declaration of Compliance

Attachment C - Living Wage Ordinance Declaration of Compliance

Attachment D – Vendor Conflict of Interest Disclosure Form

Attachment E - W-9

Attachment F - Insurance Certificate

# ATTACHMENT A LEGAL STATUS OF RESPONDENT

(The Respondent shall fill out the provision and strike out the remaining ones.)

The Respondent is:  • A corporation organized and doing business under the laws of the state of MICHIGAN, for whom PAUL SKOGLUND bearing the office title of PAESIDEN—, whose signature is affixed to this proposal, is authorized to execute contracts on behalf of respondent.*
*If not incorporated in Michigan, please attach the corporation's Certificate of Authority
A limited liability company doing business under the laws of the State of
<ul> <li>A partnership organized under the laws of the State of and filed with the County of, whose members are (attach list including street and mailing address for each.)</li> <li>An individual, whose signature with address, is affixed to this RFP.</li> </ul>
Respondent has examined the basic requirements of this RFP and its scope of services, including all Addendum (if applicable) and hereby agrees to offer the services as specified in the RFP.
Paul fkglund Date: Mry 23, 20, 6
Signature
(Print) Name PAUL SKOGLUND Title PRESIDENT
Firm: SEA - SIDE DIVING, INC
Address: 28612 HARPER AVE, ST CLAIR SHRS, MI YBOBI
Contact Phone 586-772.7676 Fax 586-772-3581
Frank IAIED @ DIMESS DS COM

## ATTACHMENT B CITY OF ANN ARBOR DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE

#### Non-Discrimination Ordinance

The "non discrimination by city contractors" provision of the City of Ann Arbor Non-Discrimination Ordinance (Ann Arbor City Code Chapter 112, Section 9:158) requires all contractors proposing to do business with the City to treat employees in a manner which provides equal employment opportunity and does not discriminate against any of their employees, any City employee working with them, or any applicant for employment on the basis of actual or perceived age, arrest record, color, disability, educational association, familial status, family responsibilities, gender expression, gender identity, genetic information, height, HIV status, marital status, national origin, political beliefs, race, religion, sex, sexual orientation, source of income, veteran status, victim of domestic violence or stalking, or weight. It also requires that the contractors include a similar provision in all subcontracts that they execute for City work or programs.

In addition the City Non-Discrimination Ordinance requires that all contractors proposing to do business with the City of Ann Arbor must satisfy the contract compliance administrative policy adopted by the City Administrator. A copy of that policy may be obtained from the Purchasing Manager

#### The Contractor agrees:

- (a) To comply with the terms of the City of Ann Arbor's Non-Discrimination Ordinance and contract compliance administrative policy.
- (b) To post the City of Ann Arbor's Non-Discrimination Ordinance Notice in every work place or other location in which employees or other persons are contracted to provide services under a contract with the City.
- (c) To provide documentation within the specified time frame in connection with any workforce verification, compliance review or complaint investigation.
- (d) To permit access to employees and work sites to City representatives for the purposes of monitoring compliance, or investigating complaints of non-compliance.

The undersigned states that he/she has the requisite authority to act on behalf of his/her employer in these matters and has offered to provide the services in accordance with the terms of the Ann Arbor Non-Discrimination Ordinance. The undersigned certifies that he/she has read and is familiar with the terms of the Non-Discrimination Ordinance, obligates the Contractor to those terms and acknowledges that if his/her employer is found to be in violation of Ordinance it may be subject to civil penalties and termination of the awarded contract.

SEA - SIDE DIVING, INC
Company Name
- fact Strong lund May 23, 2012
Signature of Authorized Representative Date
PAUL SKOGLUND, PRESIDENT
Print Name and Title
28612 HARPER AVE. ST CLAUR SHRS MI 48081
Address, City, State, Zip
INFOW DIVESSOS. COM
Phone/Email address
Questions about the Notice or the City Administrative Policy, Please conta

Questions about the Notice or the City Administrative Policy, Please contact:

Procurement Office of the City of Ann Arbor

ent Office of the City of Ann Arbor (734) 794-6500

Revised 3/31/15 Rev. 0

NDO-2



# ATTACHMENT F

## CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

05/23/2016 THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). PRODUCER Troy-Metro Agency, Inc. CONTACT Max Ehlert PHONE (AC, No. Ext): 248-813-8540 E-MAIL ADDRESS: max@troymetroagency.com 2032 E Square Lake Rd Ste 300 FAX. Not: 248-813-8598 Trov MI 48085 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# INSURERA: HOME-OWNERS INS CO 26638 INSURED Sea Side Diving Inc INSURER B , SPECIAL RISKS 28612 Harper Av INSURER C. LIBERTY MUTUAL St. Clair Shores MI 48081-1277 INSURER D: INSURER E INSURER F COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: **REVISION NUMBER:** THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. ADDL SUBR POLICY EFF POLICY EXP TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER LIMITS X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 1,000,000 EACH OCCURRENCE CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Es occurrence) MED EXP (Any one person) В N N WS216799 05/12/2016 05/12/2017 1,000,000 PERSONAL & ADV INJURY GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: 2,000,000 GENERAL AGGREGATE POLICY PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG S OTHER: Fire Legal Liability \$ AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea scrident) 500,000 ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) ALL OWNED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident) X N 4727297302 06/18/2016 06/18/2017 PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) HIRED AUTOS UMBRELLA LJAS OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE \$ EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE \$ DED RETENTION \$ WORKERS COMPENSATION X PER STATUTE AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? 500,000 E.L. EACH ACCIDENT WC5 34S-504896-015 02/22/2016 02/22/2017 Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYER \$ 500,000 If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | \$ 500.000 DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) Additional Insured; City of Ann Arbor CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION City of Ann Arbor SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 100 N. Fifth Ave Ann Arbor MI 48107 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE March Lange